
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 110-0395

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:4/14/2010 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:5/11/2010 5/11/2010

Title: Health Services Department recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign
Budget Transfer increasing revenue and associated appropriations for the FY 2009-10 Alcohol and
Drug Program budget to include the California Emergency Management Agency for Recovery Act -
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program in the amount of $293,654, including an appropriation of
$3,240 for the purchase of fixed asset computer equipment as identified in the grant agreement.  (4/5
vote required)

FUNDING:   American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 funds via Cal EMA and the California
Department of Alcohol and Drug Program.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Budget Transfer Request JAG-OTP, 2. B - Letter of Intent to Award Grant

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard of Supervisors5/11/2010 1 Pass

Health Services Department recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign
Budget Transfer increasing revenue and associated appropriations for the FY 2009-10 Alcohol and
Drug Program budget to include the California Emergency Management Agency for Recovery Act -
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program in the amount of $293,654, including an appropriation of
$3,240 for the purchase of fixed asset computer equipment as identified in the grant agreement.  (4/5
vote required)

FUNDING: American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 funds via Cal EMA and the California
Department of Alcohol and Drug Program.

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost $293,654

     Funding

          Budgeted $0

          New Funding $293,654

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Funding Available $293,654

Change To Net County Cost $0

County of El Dorado Printed on 7/12/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 10-0395, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:  No impact to Net County Cost.  This grant would provide
funding in the amount of $293,654.

Background:  On April 13, 2010, the Board approved grant documents for one-time funds through the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Recovery Act) of 2009, being distributed by the California
Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA) in conjunction with the Department of Alcohol and Drug
Programs (ADP).  These one-time funds are designated to be used to provide substance abuse
treatment for criminal offenders convicted of nonviolent drug offenses in the Offender Treatment
Program (OTP) in conjunction with a drug court model.

Via a letter from Cal EMA dated February 1, 2010, the County received notice of Cal EMA's intent to
grant the award in the amount of $293,654 pending final processing of the grant documents for the
term of October 1, 2009 through March 31, 2011.

Due to the retroactive nature of the grant term, and the need to expedite development and
implementation of the program, the Department is presenting this budget transfer request to the
Board based on the letter of intent (attached hereto as Attachment B).  After careful review and
consideration, the Department has determined that sufficient funds are available in the FY 2009-10
Alcohol/Drug program budget to provide for initial development and implementation activities in the
unlikely event that final processing of the grant documents was not completed by Cal EMA.

Reason for Recommendation:  Approval of this budget transfer request will allow program staff to
begin development and implementation of the JAG-OTP Program to ensure conformity with grant
guidelines.

Action to be taken following Board approval:
1. Board Chair to sign budget transfer.
2. Board Clerk’s Office to provide authorized Budget Transfer Request to Auditor-Controller.
3. Auditor-Controller to post budget adjustments in County’s financial management information

system (FAMIS).
4. Health Services fixed asset list for FY 2009-10 to be updated to include the purchase of a new

laptop, docking station and accessories, and the purchase of a docking station and accessories
for an existing laptop.

Contact:   Kathy Lang

County of El Dorado Printed on 7/12/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

