
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 111-0114

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:1/27/2011 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:2/15/2011 2/15/2011

Title: Health Services Director recommending the Board ratify her signature on an extension application to
the California Emergency Management Agency grant for Recovery Act - Justice Assistance Grant
(JAG) funding to extend the end date of the grant term from March 31, 2011 to September 30, 2011
with no increase to the original grant amount of $293,654 to provide continued substance abuse
treatment for adult criminal offenders convicted of nonviolent drug offenses in the Offender Treatment
Program (OTP) in conjunction with a drug court model.

FUNDING:  American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) funds via California
Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA) and the California Alcohol and Drug Program.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Blue Route CalEMA Grant Extension, 2. B - CalEMA Letter advising of original grant award, 3. C
- CalEMA Grant Extension Documents

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard of Supervisors2/15/2011 1 Pass

Health Services Director recommending the Board ratify her signature on an extension application to
the California Emergency Management Agency grant for Recovery Act - Justice Assistance Grant
(JAG) funding to extend the end date of the grant term from March 31, 2011 to September 30, 2011
with no increase to the original grant amount of $293,654 to provide continued substance abuse
treatment for adult criminal offenders convicted of nonviolent drug offenses in the Offender Treatment
Program (OTP) in conjunction with a drug court model.

FUNDING: American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) funds via California
Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA) and the California Alcohol and Drug Program.

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost $293,654

     Funding

          Budgeted $293,654

          New Funding $

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Funding Available $293,654

Change To Net County Cost $0

County of El Dorado Printed on 7/15/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 11-0114, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:   There is no Net County Cost associated with this funding
Agreement with CalEMA.

Background:   On January 19, 2010, the Board ratified the Health Services Department Director’s
signature on an application for funding through CalEMA (Agenda Item #6, Legistar File #09-1538).
This application for one-time Recovery Act funds being distributed through CalEMA and the California
Alcohol and Drug Program was accepted and approved by CalEMA, with a letter indicating grant
award received by the Department May 19, 2010 (Attachment B). Although the original Board item on
January 19, 2010 anticipated that the Department would return to the Board for signature on a
funding Agreement, no such document was ever provided by CalEMA; instead they simply sent the
aforementioned letter of award.

In mid-December 2010, counties that had been awarded ARRA funding received informal notice that
CalEMA would be offering a six-month extension of the grant term to allow counties to continue
spending any remaining funds provided by the grants.  In mid-January, the Department received
documentation from CalEMA (Attachment C) indicating that a no-cost extension of the grant term
would be approved, provided said documents were signed by the official authorized to sign the grant
(i.e., HSD Director, as ratified by the Board on January 19, 2010) and returned to CalEMA no later
than January 31, 2011.

The Department and County Counsel worked together to expedite review and processing of the
extension documents to meet the required deadline. Due to the extremely short notice, the
Department was unable to bring this item to the Board prior to the deadline.  In view of this, the
Department Director signed the extension documents (as her signature had been approved by the
Board on January 19, 2010 as the “official authorized to sign” the application) and we are now
returning for ratification of this action.

Compensation for Services:   Monthly itemized invoices submitted quarterly for reimbursement of
allowable expenses in accordance with grant terms and conditions.

Contract Termination:  This Agreement may be cancelled by CalEMA for failure to conform to the
terms and conditions of the Agreement, and/or in the event funding is reduced or eliminated for this
project.

Reason for Recommendation:   Approval of this extension to the CalEMA grant will allow the
Department to continue providing substance abuse treatment for criminal offenders convicted of
nonviolent drug offenses in the Offender Treatment Program (OTP) in conjunction with a drug court
model.

Action to be taken following Board approval:
A copy of the Board minutes shall be submitted to CalEMA by the Department, demonstrating Board
authorization of grant extension and ratification of the Health Services Director’s signature on said
extension documents.

Contact:   Kathy Lang

Concurrences:   County Counsel

County of El Dorado Printed on 7/15/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

